STATUTORY BOND #RCB0023819

of Illinois , and authorized to trans firmly bound unto the State of Oklahoma in the sum 00/100 DOLLARS (\$78,577.00), or the payment of whice executors, administrators, successors and assigns jointly at WHEREAS, the conditions of this obligation are successors.	EMC Services, LLC as PRINICPAL, and ration organized under the laws of the State act business in the State of Oklahoma, as Surety, are held and of Seventy-Eight Thousand Five Hundred Seventy-Seven and the sum PRINCIPAL and SURETY bind themselves, their heirs and severally.								
the following PROJECT: PID 1929 34 Frank Street and Hughbort Street Drainage Improvements									
BID 1920-34 – Frank Street and Hughbert Street Drainage Improvements									
has entered into a written CONTRACT (<u>K-1920-78</u>) with THE CITY OF NORMAN, dated this day of, 20, for the erection and construction of this PROJECT, that CONTRACT being incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth.									
NOW, THEREFORE, if the PRINCIPAL, shall properly and promptly complete the work on this PROJECT in accordance with the CONTRACT, and shall well and truly pay all indebtedness incurred for labor and materials and repairs to and parts for equipment furnished in the making of the PROJECT, whether incurred by the PRINCIPAL, his subcontractors, or any material men, then this obligation shall be void. Otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. If debts are not paid within thirty (30) days after the same becomes due and payable, the person, firm, or corporation entitled thereto may sue and recover on this Bond, subject to the provisions of 61 O.S. S2, for the amount so due and unpaid.									
It is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in said CONTRACT and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of releasing the SURETIES, or any of them, from the obligation of this Bond.									
It is further expressly agreed that the Principal's obligations under this Bond include payment of not less than the prevailing hourly rate of wages as established by the Commissioner of Labor of the State of Oklahoma and by the Secretary of the U.S. Department of Labor or as determined by a court on appeal.									
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PRINCIPAL has caused these presents to be executed in its name and its corporate seal (where applicable) to be hereunto affixed by its duly authorized representative(s), on theday of, 20, and the SURETY has caused these presents to be executed in its name and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its authorized representative on the day of, 20									
(Corporate Seal) (where applicable) ATTEST Corporate Secretary (where applicable)	Principal EMC Services, LLC Signed: Authorized Representative Title: Address: 1400 SW 56th Street Oklahoma City, OK 73119 Telephone: (405)605-8131								

Statutory Bond No. B-1920-46 Page 1 of 3

ATTEST: Rank But Signed: Just Merman Authorized Representative Printed: Lisa Sherman Authorized Representative	

Title: Attorney-in-Fact	
Address: PO Box 890300	
Oklahoma City, OK 73189	
Telephone: (405)691-0016	
CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
STATE OF OLLA	
COUNTY OF Cleveland) ss:	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me this 44 day of March, 2020, be Structured, DWNEY (Name and Title), of Emc Serves, W. a(n) corporation, on behalf of the corporation.	у
WITNESS my hand and seal this work of March . 2020. WITNESS my hand and seal this work of March . 2020.	•
My Commission Expires: # 02020804 # 02020804 EXP. 01/07/23 **OTAR **OTAR **OTAR **OUTAR **OUTA	
STATE OF) ss	
COUNTY OF)	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me this day of, 20, by, Name and Title) of,	
a(n) corporation. WITNESS my hand and seal this day of, 20	
My Commission Expires: Notary Public	

Surety: RLI Insurance Company

(Corporate Seal) (where applicable)

Statutory Bond No. B-1920-46 Page 2 of 3

PARTNERSHIP ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF) ss:		
COUNTY OF)		
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before(Name and Tit	e me this day of	, 20, by (partner/agent) on
behalf of, a partners	ship.	
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of	, 20	
My Commission Expires:	Notary Public	
CITY OF NORMAN		
Approved as to form and legality this day of _	, 20	
	City Attorney	
Approved by the Council of the City of Norman this _	day of	
ATTEST:		
City Clerk	Mayor	. <u> </u>

POWER OF ATTORNEY

RLI Insurance Company Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company

9025 N. Lindbergh Dr. Peoria, IL 61615 Phone: 800-645-2402

Know All Men by These Presents:

That this Power of Attorney is not valid or in effect unless attached to the bond which it authorizes executed, but may be detached by the approving officer if desired.

That RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Instagether, the "Company") do hereby make, constitute and appoint:	surance Company, each an Illinois corporation, (separately and
W.M. McNeill, Cody McNeill, Lisa Sherman, Wendy Hollen, Rocky Moor Birsner, Susanne Cusimano, jointly or severally	e, John Rogers, Larry D. Bixler, Kyle D. Reser, John L.
in the City of Oklahoma City, State of Oklahoma full power and authority hereby conferred, to sign, execute, acknowledge bonds and undertakings in an amount not to exceed \$\(\sigma 25.000.000.00\) for any single obligation.	
The acknowledgment and execution of such bond by the said Attorney in Executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Compar	
RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insuran following is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the Board of	
"All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligation the Company by the President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treast of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Sec Attorneys in Fact or Agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies are all is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by face	urer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board retary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint icies or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the RLI Insurance Company and/or Cont caused these presents to be executed by its respective	dent with its corporate seal affixed this15th day of
SEAL SEAL	RLI Insurance Company Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company By: Barton W. Davis Vice President
State of Illinois County of Peoria SS	CERTIFICATE
On this 15th day of August 2019, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Barton W. Davis, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that he signed the above Power of Attorney as the aforesaid officer of the RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation.	I, the undersigned officer of RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney is in full force and effect and is irrevocable; and furthermore, that the Resolution of the Company as set forth in the Power of Attorney, is now in force. In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and the seal of the RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company this day of
By: Motthen & Gebrught Gretchen L. Johnigk Notary Public	RLI Insurance Company Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company
GRETCHEN L JOHNIGK NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF LILLINGTS My Commission Expires May 26, 2020	By: Jean M. Stephenson Corporate Secretary



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 3/4/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).												
PRODUCER CONTACT Denisse Zamora												
Insurance Agency of Mid America Inc				PHONE (40E) CO1 - OO1 C								
100	10009 S. Penn, Building E					A/C, No. Ext): (405) 691-0016 (A/C, No): (405) 691-0415 E-MAIL ADDRESS: dzamora@midamericainc.com						
Ρ.	P. O. Box 890300											NAIC #
Ok1	.ahc	oma City OK 731	.89			INSURER A: Ohio Security Ins Co					24082	
INSURED				INSURER B:								
EMC Services, LLC			INSURER C:									
1400 SW 56th Street				INSURE								
				INSURER E :								
Oklahoma City OK 73119						INSURER F:						
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 2019 REVISION NUMBER:												
		S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF										
		ATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQU FICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PER'										
		JSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH P							S SUBJECT TO AL	L INE IE	KIVIO,	
INSR LTR		TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMITS	 S	
	х	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						,,	EACH OCCURRENC	Œ	s	1,000,000
A		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTE PREMISES (Ea occi	-D	s	1,000,000
					BKS57620731		12/31/2019	12/31/2020	MED EXP (Any one		\$	5,000
									PERSONAL & ADV		\$	1,000,000
	GE1	N'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE \$		\$	2,000,000
		POLICY X PRO-							PRODUCTS - COMP	OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
		OTHER:									\$	
	AUT	OMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE (Ea accident)	LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
A	X ANY AUTO						2		BODILY INJURY (Po	er person)	\$	
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS AUTOS				BAS60688390		12/31/2019	12/31/2020	BODILY INJURY (Pe		\$	
		HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS							PROPERTY DAMAG (Per accident)	E	\$	
											\$	
		UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENC	E	\$	
	$ldsymbol{ld}}}}}}$	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE		\$	
	$oxed{oxed}$	DED RETENTION \$									\$	
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY						12/31/2019	12/31/2020	X PER STATUTE	OTH- ER			
		Y PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE FICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? andatory in NH) res, describe under			XWS606888390			E.L. EACH ACCIDEN	٧T	\$	1,000,000	
A	(Man							E.L. DISEASE - EA E	MPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000	
<u> </u>		CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below		\sqcup					E.L. DISEASE - POLI	ICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
									}			
2500		ION OF OREDATIONS A CONTINUE AND							L			
		ION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLE of Norman Project No.K-192			1, Additional Remarks Schedule, m	ay be atta	iched if more spai	ce is required)				
		t Name: Frank Street and			Street Drainage In	mprove	ements					
_												
Cov	era	ge is subject to the insu	rıng	agı	reements, conditions	s & ex	clusions	in the pol	licy forms.			
CE	STIE	ICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION					
		366-5447				LANC	ELLATION					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
*	٠,٠	,				вно	ULD ANY OF T	HE ABOVE DE	SCRIBED POLICIE	S BE CAN	CELLED	BEFORE
City of Norman				THE	EXPIRATION D	ATE THEREOF	, NOTICE WILL BE					
201 West Gray					ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.							
Norman, OK 73069					AUTHOR	RIZED REPRESEN	TATIVE					

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The D. Em

Kyle Reser/DZ